MODELING SRI LANKAN GDP USING
MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS

A.W.S.P Karunarathne

208586 P

Degree of Master of Science in Financial Mathematics

Department of Mathematics
Faculty of Engineering

University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

May 2023



MODELING SRI LANKAN GDP USING
MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS

A.W.S.P Karunarathne

208586 P

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the

degree

Degree of Master of Science in Financial Mathematics

Department of Mathematics
Faculty of Engineering

University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

May 2023



DECLARATION

I declare that this is my own work and this Dissertation does not incorporate without
acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any
other University or Institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and
belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another per-
son except where the acknowledgement is made in the text. I retain the right to use
this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or books).

Signature: Date:

The supervisor should certify the Dissertation with the following declaration.

The above candidate has carried out research for the Degree of Master of Science in Fi-
nancial Mathematics Dissertation under my supervision. I confirm that the declaration
made above by the student is true and correct.

Name of Supervisor: Dr.(Mrs.) I.T.S Piyatilake

Signature of the Supervisor: Date:



DEDICATION

This dissertation is dedicated to my family, without their love and support none of this
would be possible. To my mother, for your continuous motivational words and for your
love and advice only a mother can give. To my husband, my inamorato, words cannot
express all that you do for me.

il



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First and foremost, I thank Dr. (Mrs.) L.T.S Piyatilake, my mentor and advisor, your
unwavering support, expertise and love of research allowed me to pursue this jour-
ney. A special thank to Dr. Miuran Dencil for the guidance, generous support and
patience. To all the academic and non-academic staff members of the Department of
Mathematics for all the support.

il



ABSTRACT

Economics mainly divided into two parts, namely microeconomics and macroeco-
nomics. Microeconomics study the individuals and business decisions while macroe-
conomics look at the decisions of county and government. That is, macroeconomics
helps to understand the economy as a whole. Macroeconomic indicators are the key
reflectors of the economic status of a country. Therefore, macroeconomic indicators
have a notable role in sustaining the economic sustainable growth of a country. This
study aimed at analyzing the relationships between macroeconomic indicators and the
economic growth of Sri Lanka. Nineteen macroeconomic indicators were extracted
from the Central Bank of Sri Lanka reports. The data were collected for the period of
1976-2018 from the World Bank website. This research mainly uses principal com-
ponent analysis (PCA) in determining the existing patterns/similarities between the
selected macroeconomic indicators. PCA method is specially applied because the se-
lected macroeconomic variables were highly correlated. Forward regression analysis
has been carried out to fit models with the use of identified principal components to
determine the most prominent macroeconomic indicators which impact on Gross Do-
mestic Product (GDP) and to identify the most reliable indicators which has the high-
est predictive power on GDP. The extracted two principal components (PCs) highly
resemble the government activities and the human capital involved with the economy
respectively. GDP can be predicted using the above said two PCs with a R-squared
value of 99.74% which shows a high reliable predictive power. As this study focuses
on large number of macroeconomic indicators it is very much essential in identify-
ing the most prominent indicators among them. Therefore, as a novel concept Grey
Relational Analysis (GRA) was constructed in ranking the selected macroeconomic
indicators. Inflation, official exchange rate, and exports of goods and services have
taken the first three rankings respectively, indicating that the government and respon-
sible parties should pay more attention to avoid future economic recessions and to
develop a sustainable economy.

Keywords: Macroeconomic indicators, PCA, Forward regression analysis, Grey Relational
Analysis

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration of the Candidate & Supervisor
Dedication
Acknowledgment
Abstract
Table of Contents
List of Figures
List of Tables
List of Appendices
1 Introduction
1.1 Macroeconomic Indicators & Sri Lankan Economy
1.2 Research Problem
1.3 Objectives
1.3.1 Main Objective
1.3.2  Sub-Objective
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Outline of the Thesis
2 Literature Review
2.1 Economic Models
2.2 Modeling GDP with Macroeconomic Factors
2.3  Modeling Macroeconomic Factors in Sri Lankan Context
2.4 Other Studies
2.5 The Selected Macroeconomic Indicators
2.5.1 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
2.5.2 Broad Money
2.5.3 Exports of goods and services
2.5.4 Foreign direct investment

2.5.5 General government final consumption expenditure

il
11

v

viil

iX

(o I S Y Y Y L ) B N N

e e e T T e T U = S
L L W e e W N



2.5.6  Gross capital formation
2.5.7 Gross domestic savings

2.5.8 Gross national expenditure

2.5.9 Households and Non-Profit Institutions Serving Households

(NPISH) Final consumption expenditure

2.5.10 Imports of goods and services
2.5.11 Inflation

2.5.12 Personal remittances

2.5.13 Cereal production

2.5.14 Aquaculture production
2.5.15 Official exchange rate

2.5.16 Population

2.5.17 Birth rate

2.5.18 Gross National Income (GNI)
2.5.19 Life Expectancy at birth

2.6 Summary
Methodology
3.1 Principal Component Analysis

3.2 Grey Relational Analysis

3.3 Forward Regression Analysis

3.4 Model Construction

3.5 Tools

3.6 Summary

Analysis

4.1 Results of Principle Component Analysis

4.1.1 Residual Diagnostics Test

4.2 Results of Grey Relational Analysis
4.3  Summary

Discussion

5.1 Analysis of the Findings

5.2

Limitations of the Study

vi

16
16
16

16
16
16
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
19
19
21
24
25
26
26
27
27
33
35
37
38
38
40



5.3 Summary
6 Conclusion and Future Work
6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Future Work
References

Appendix A R code for principal component analysis

vii

40
41
41
43
45
48



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Description Page

Figure 1.1 GDP and Growth in Sri Lanka (2005-2019) Source: The World Bank

(2020) 2
Figure 3.1 Steps Involved in PCA Method 19
Figure 3.2 Steps Involved in GRA Method 22
Figure 3.3 Steps Involved in Forward Regression Analysis 25
Figure 3.4 Steps of Methodology 26
Figure 4.1 Correlogram 28
Figure 4.2 Variable Correlation Plot 28
Figure 4.3 Scree Plot 30
Figure 4.4 Residual Diagnostics Plots for Model I 33
Figure 4.5 Residual Diagnostics Plots for Model II 34
Figure 4.6 Simulated GDP from Model I and 1T 35

viii



LIST OF TABLES

Table

Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7

Description

Bartlett’s test of Sphericity Result

Eigenvalues and Cumulative Percentage of Variance
Rotated Component Matrix

Forward Regression Analysis of Model I

Forward Regression Analysis of Model 11
Goodness of Fit of the Model

Forward Regression Analysis Model 11

iX

Page

29
31
32
32
33
34
36



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix Description Page

Appendix -A R code for principal component analysis 48



