MODELING SRI LANKAN GDP USING MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS

A.W.S.P Karunarathne

208586 P

Degree of Master of Science in Financial Mathematics

Department of Mathematics Faculty of Engineering

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

May 2023

MODELING SRI LANKAN GDP USING MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS

A.W.S.P Karunarathne

208586 P

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Degree of Master of Science in Financial Mathematics

Department of Mathematics Faculty of Engineering

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

May 2023

DECLARATION

I declare that this is my own work and this Dissertation does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any other University or Institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or books).

Signature:

Date:

The supervisor should certify the Dissertation with the following declaration.

The above candidate has carried out research for the Degree of Master of Science in Financial Mathematics Dissertation under my supervision. I confirm that the declaration made above by the student is true and correct.

Name of Supervisor: Dr.(Mrs.) I.T.S Piyatilake

Signature of the Supervisor:

Date:

DEDICATION

This dissertation is dedicated to my family, without their love and support none of this would be possible. To my mother, for your continuous motivational words and for your love and advice only a mother can give. To my husband, my inamorato, words cannot express all that you do for me.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First and foremost, I thank Dr. (Mrs.) I.T.S Piyatilake, my mentor and advisor, your unwavering support, expertise and love of research allowed me to pursue this journey. A special thank to Dr. Miuran Dencil for the guidance, generous support and patience. To all the academic and non-academic staff members of the Department of Mathematics for all the support.

ABSTRACT

Economics mainly divided into two parts, namely microeconomics and macroeconomics. Microeconomics study the individuals and business decisions while macroeconomics look at the decisions of county and government. That is, macroeconomics helps to understand the economy as a whole. Macroeconomic indicators are the key reflectors of the economic status of a country. Therefore, macroeconomic indicators have a notable role in sustaining the economic sustainable growth of a country. This study aimed at analyzing the relationships between macroeconomic indicators and the economic growth of Sri Lanka. Nineteen macroeconomic indicators were extracted from the Central Bank of Sri Lanka reports. The data were collected for the period of 1976-2018 from the World Bank website. This research mainly uses principal component analysis (PCA) in determining the existing patterns/similarities between the selected macroeconomic indicators. PCA method is specially applied because the selected macroeconomic variables were highly correlated. Forward regression analysis has been carried out to fit models with the use of identified principal components to determine the most prominent macroeconomic indicators which impact on Gross Domestic Product (GDP) and to identify the most reliable indicators which has the highest predictive power on GDP. The extracted two principal components (PCs) highly resemble the government activities and the human capital involved with the economy respectively. GDP can be predicted using the above said two PCs with a R-squared value of 99.74% which shows a high reliable predictive power. As this study focuses on large number of macroeconomic indicators it is very much essential in identifying the most prominent indicators among them. Therefore, as a novel concept Grey Relational Analysis (GRA) was constructed in ranking the selected macroeconomic indicators. Inflation, official exchange rate, and exports of goods and services have taken the first three rankings respectively, indicating that the government and responsible parties should pay more attention to avoid future economic recessions and to develop a sustainable economy.

Keywords: Macroeconomic indicators, PCA, Forward regression analysis, Grey Relational Analysis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

D	eclara	tion of t	he Candidate & Supervisor	i
D	edicat	ion		ii
A	cknow	ledgme	nt	iii
A	bstrac	t		iv
Та	ble of	Conten	its	v
Li	st of H	Figures		viii
Li	st of 7	Tables		ix
Li	st of A	Appendi	ces	Х
1	Introduction			1
	1.1	Macroeconomic Indicators & Sri Lankan Economy		1
	1.2	Resear	rch Problem	4
	1.3	Object	tives	4
		1.3.1	Main Objective	5
		1.3.2	Sub-Objective	5
	1.4	Signifi	icance of the Study	5
	1.5	Outlin	e of the Thesis	5
2	Literature Review			7
	2.1	Economic Models		7
	2.2	Modeling GDP with Macroeconomic Factors		8
	2.3	Modeling Macroeconomic Factors in Sri Lankan Context		12
	2.4	Other Studies		13
	2.5	The Selected Macroeconomic Indicators		14
		2.5.1	Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	15
		2.5.2	Broad Money	15
		2.5.3	Exports of goods and services	15
		2.5.4	Foreign direct investment	15
		2.5.5	General government final consumption expenditure	15

		2.5.6	Gross capital formation	16
		2.5.7	Gross domestic savings	16
		2.5.8	Gross national expenditure	16
		2.5.9	Households and Non-Profit Institutions Serving Households	
			(NPISH) Final consumption expenditure	16
		2.5.10	Imports of goods and services	16
		2.5.11	Inflation	16
		2.5.12	Personal remittances	17
		2.5.13	Cereal production	17
		2.5.14	Aquaculture production	17
		2.5.15	Official exchange rate	17
		2.5.16	Population	17
		2.5.17	Birth rate	18
		2.5.18	Gross National Income (GNI)	18
		2.5.19	Life Expectancy at birth	18
	2.6	Summa	ary	18
	Meth	hodology		19
	3.1	Princip	al Component Analysis	19
	3.2	Grey R	elational Analysis	21
	3.3	Forward Regression Analysis		24
	3.4	Model Construction		25
	3.5	Tools		26
	3.6	Summa	ary	26
Analysis			27	
	4.1	Results	s of Principle Component Analysis	27
		4.1.1	Residual Diagnostics Test	33
	4.2	Results	s of Grey Relational Analysis	35
	4.3	Summa	ary	37
Discussion			38	
	5.1	Analys	is of the Findings	38
	5.2	Limita	tions of the Study	40

	5.3	Summary	40
6	Conclusion and Future Work		41
	6.1	Conclusion	41
	6.2	Future Work	43
References		ces	45
Appendix A R code for principal component analysis		48	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Description

Page

Figure 1.1	GDP and Growth in Sri Lanka (2005-2019) Source: The World Bank	
	(2020)	2
Figure 3.1	Steps Involved in PCA Method	19
Figure 3.2	Steps Involved in GRA Method	22
Figure 3.3	Steps Involved in Forward Regression Analysis	25
Figure 3.4	Steps of Methodology	26
Figure 4.1	Correlogram	28
Figure 4.2	Variable Correlation Plot	28
Figure 4.3	Scree Plot	30
Figure 4.4	Residual Diagnostics Plots for Model I	33
Figure 4.5	Residual Diagnostics Plots for Model II	34
Figure 4.6	Simulated GDP from Model I and II	35

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.7

Table Description Page 29 Table 4.1 Bartlett's test of Sphericity Result 31 Table 4.2 Eigenvalues and Cumulative Percentage of Variance Table 4.3 32 Rotated Component Matrix Table 4.4 Forward Regression Analysis of Model I 32 33 Table 4.5 Forward Regression Analysis of Model II Table 4.6 Goodness of Fit of the Model 34

36

Forward Regression Analysis Model II

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix	Description	Page
Appendix -A	R code for principal component analysis	48